the errors were immaterial to prior periods, the 2021 financial statements were restated in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, due to the significance of the out-of-period correction to the 2021 period. There
was no impact to the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for 2021. The correction of the error resulted in the Company adjusting its
quarterly information presented for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022. The matter was correctly presented in the fiscal year end December 31, 2022
consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A.

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the prior period error to the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss (in thousands,
except for per share data):

  For the three months ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 3,050  $ 3,050
Net loss  $ (9,484)  $ 3,050  $ (6,434)
Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders  $ (9,484)  $ 3,050  $ (6,434)
Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (1.48)  $ 0.48  $ (1.00)
Comprehensive loss  $ (9,494)  $ 3,050  $ (6,444)

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 5,995  $ 5,995
Net loss  $ (38,570)  $ 5,995  $ (32,575)
Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders  $ (42,352)  $ 5,995  $ (36,357)
Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (7.05)  $ 1.00  $ (6.05)
Comprehensive loss  $ (42,369)  $ 5,995  $ (36,374)

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the prior period error to the condensed consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity (in thousands):

  As of September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Additional paid-in capital, December 31, 2021  $ 705,570  $ (9,007)  $ 696,563
Total stockholders’ equity, December 31, 2021  $ 51,375  $ (9,007)  $ 42,368
Additional paid-in capital, June 30, 2022  $ 703,379  $ (9,007)  $ 694,372
Accumulated deficit, June 30, 2022  $ (684,726)  $ 2,945  $ (681,781)
Total stockholders’ equity, June 30, 2022  $ 20,086  $ (6,062)  $ 14,024
Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2022  $ (9,484)  $ 3,050  $ (6,434)
Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2022  $ (38,570)  $ 5,995  $ (32,575)
Additional paid-in capital, September 30, 2022  $ 709,590  $ (9,007)  $ 700,583
Accumulated deficit, September 30, 2022  $ (694,210)  $ 5,995  $ (688,215)
Total stockholders’ equity, September 30, 2022  $ 15,413  $ (3,012)  $ 12,401

 9

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the prior period error to the condensed consolidated cash flow statement (in thousands):

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Net loss  $ (38,570)  $ 5,995  $ (32,575)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities:

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  $ —  $ (5,995)  $ (5,995)
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (29,491)  $ —  $ (29,491)

Credit Losses

The Company reviews its available-for-sale investments for credit losses on a collective basis by major security type and in line with the Company’s investment policy. As of
September 30, 2023, the Company’s available-for-sale investments were in securities that are issued by the U.S. treasury and U.S. federal agencies, are highly rated, and have a
history of zero credit losses. The Company reviews the credit quality of its accounts receivables by monitoring the aging of its accounts receivable, the history of write offs for